

No. SC93853

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

Eric Williams,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

William L. Hubbard, Limited Admin. Ad Litem of the Estate of Betty Margaret
Reynolds, Kenneth Nelson, and Sandra Nelson,
Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Kathleen A. Forsyth
Circuit Court No. 10P8-PR00688-02
On Transfer from the Court of Appeals for the Western District

Joint Substitute Brief of Respondents Kenneth and Sandra Nelson

Richard E. McLeod
The McLeod Law Firm
2020 Wyandotte Street
Kansas City, MO 64108

Attorney for Defendant
Sandra K. Nelson

Janeen deVries
DeVries & Associates
3145 Broadway
Kansas City, MO 64111

Attorney for Defendant
Sandra K. Nelson
Personal Representative

John M. Kilroy, Jr. #24418
Anthony W. Bonuchi #57838
Polsinelli PC
120 W. 12th St., Ste. 1700
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 421-3355

Attorneys for Kenneth Nelson

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

- A. Betty asks Ken to draft her will 2
- B. Beginning in at least 2000, almost all Betty’s assets were non-probate assets... 3
- C. There were POD beneficiaries or joint owners on Betty’s non-probate assets – both disputed and no-longer disputed – from 2000 until her death 4
- D. No-Longer Disputed Assets 6
- E. Disputed Non-Probate Assets 6
- F. Plaintiff sues the Nelsons 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

- I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO BETTY’S DISPUTED NON-PROBATE ASSETS, WHICH IS A FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENT OF EACH OF HIS CLAIMS. (RESPONSE TO POINT I)** 12
 - A. Standard of Review 12
 - B. Plaintiff has no standing to recover any share of the disputed non-probate assets..... 13
 - C. Plaintiff concedes he has no standing to recover the assets in five of the eight accounts 14

D. Plaintiff’s argument that the assets in the three UMB CDs should be treated differently than the assets in the other five accounts ignores the record..... 16

E. Section 461.033.5 cannot save plaintiff’s claims 20

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PROPER ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH-OF-FIDUCIARY DUTY AND LEGAL-MALPRACTICE CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT KEN’S ALLEGED CONDUCT ACTUALLY CAUSED THE HARM PLAINTIFF CLAIMS TO HAVE SUFFERED. (RESPONSE TO POINT II) 22

A. Standard of Review 22

B. There is no evidence of causation, a required element of both of plaintiff’s tort claims 23

III. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD SEPARATELY BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT PRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE OF UNDUE INFLUENCE. (RESPONSE TO POINT III). 28

A. Standard of Review 28

B. Plaintiff admits he has no evidence the Nelsons ever pressured Betty to do anything 28

IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER ON PLAINTIFF’S CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST CLAIM BECAUSE AS A MATTER OF LAW HE HAS NO CLAIM TO ANY OF THE ASSETS AT ISSUE HERE. (RESPONSE TO POINT IV)..... 32

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abell v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
129 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. App. 2004)	33
<i>Auffert v. Auffert,</i>	
829 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. App. 1992)	19
<i>Braden v. von Stuck,</i>	
950 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. App. 1997)	13
<i>Buchweiser v. Estate of Laberer,</i>	
695 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1985)	12
<i>Burkholder ex rel. Burkholder v. Burkholder,</i>	
48 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2001)	19
<i>Carroll v. Hahn,</i>	
498 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. App. 1973)	20
<i>Crocker v. Crocker,</i>	
261 S.W.3d 724 (Mo. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickinson v. Dickinson,</i>	
87 S.W.3d 438 (Mo. App. 2002)	13, 29, 32

Donahue v. Shughart, Thomson & Kilroy, P.C.,
900 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 27

In re Estate of Goldschmidt,
215 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. 2006) 13, 29

In re Estate of Stroetker v. Caskey,
934 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1996) 14

Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
162 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. 2005) 23, 24, 25

Hammack v. Coffelt Land Title, Inc.,
348 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App. 2011) 21

Hammonds v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis,
899 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. App. 1995) 30, 31

Hargis v. JLB Corp.,
357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 17, 18

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... *passim*

J.S. DeWeese Co. v. Hughes-Treitler Mfg. Corp.,
881 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. App. 1994) 29

Lynch v. Lynch,
 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 32

McCormack v. Berking,
 290 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1956) 32

Mogley v. Fleming,
 11 S.W. 3d 740 (Mo. App. 1999) 23

Patterson v. Warten, Fisher, Lee & Brown, L.L.C.,
 260 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. App. 2008) 25

Pool v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Missouri,
 311 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. 2010) 12

Rice v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.,
 301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 12, 13, 28

Roberts v. BJC Health Sys.,
 391 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 14

Robertson v. Robertson,
 15 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App. 2000) 29

Skidmore v. Back,
 512 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. App. 1974) 16, 20, 21, 22

<i>Sweeny v. Eaton,</i>	
486 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. 1972)	30
 <i>Thiel v. Miller,</i>	
164 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2005)	23, 24, 25, 27
 <i>Tobias v. Korman,</i>	
141 S.W. 3d (Mo. App. 2004)	29
 <i>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,</i>	
318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12
 <i>Watermann v. Fitzpatrick,</i>	
369 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. App. 2012)	29
 Statutes	
R.S.Mo. Section 362.470.....	13, 21
R.S.Mo. Section 461.031.....	13
R.S.Mo. Section 461.033.5.....	20, 21
 Other Authorities	
Mo. Const. art. V, § 10	12
Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04.....	17, 20
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.03(b)	15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.04.....	12
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.09	12, 15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(d)	15
